 CY7C53150, CY7C53120
Document Number: 38-10001 Rev. *L Page 2 of 19
Contents
Functional Description ..................................................... 3
Pin Configurations ........................................................... 4
Pin Descriptions ............................................................... 6
Memory Usage .................................................................. 7
Flash Memory Retention and Endurance ....................... 7

—
—
55
32
20
12
8
7
3
mA
IDDsleep Sleep Mode Supply Current[1, 13] — — 100 A
LVI Trip Point (VDD)
Part Number Min Typ Max Unit
CY7C53120E2, CY7C53120E4, and CY7C53150 3.8 4.1 4.4 V
Notes
11. Standard outputs are I/O4–I/O10, CP0, CP1, and CP4. (RESET is an open drain input/output. CLK2 must have < 15 pF load.) For CY7C53150, standard outputs
also include A0–A15, D0–D7, E, and R/W.
12. I/O4–I/O7 and SERVICE have configurable pull ups. RESET has a permanent pull up.
13. Supply current measurement conditions: VDD = 5 V, all outputs under no-load conditions, all inputs < 0.2 V or  (VDD – 0.2 V), configurable pull ups off, crystal oscillator
clock input, differential receiver disabled. The differential receiver adds approximately 200 µA typical and 600 µA maximum when enabled. It is enabled on either of

 CY7C53150, CY7C53120
Document Number: 38-10001 Rev. *L Page 14 of 19
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information[23]
Part Number Flash
(KB)
ROM
(KB)
Firmware
Version
Max Input
Clock
(MHz)
Package
Name Package Type
CY7C53150-20AXI 0.5 0 N/A 20[24] A64SA 64-pin TQFP
CY7C53150-20AXIT 0.5 0 N/A 20[24] A64SA 64-pin TQFP – Tape and Reel
CY7C53120E2-10SXI[25] 2 10 6 10 S32.45 32-pin SOIC
CY7C53120E4-40SXI[26] 4 12 13 40 S32.45 32-pin SOIC
CY7C53120E4-40SXIT 4 12 13 40 S32.45 32-pin SOIC – Tape and Reel
CY7C53120E4-40AXI[26] 4 12 13 40 A44 44-pin TQFP
Notes
23. All parts contain 2 KB of SRAM.
24. CY7C53150 may be used with 20-MHz input clock only if the firmware in external memory is version 13 or later.
25. CY7C53120E2 firmware is bit-for-bit identical with Motorola MC143120E2 firmware.
26. CY7C53120E4 requires upgraded LonBuilder® and NodeBuilder® software.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.